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FOR: City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE: November 14, 2017

REGARDING: 1607 East Lake Drive, Parcel # 50-22-02-355-018 (PZ17-0042)
BY: Larry Butler, Deputy Director Community Development

I.  GENERAL INFORMATION:

Applicant
Anthony M. Virga

Variance Type
Dimensional Variance

Property Characteristics

Zoning District: Single Family Residential

Location: West of Novi Road and North of Thirteen Mile
Parcel #: 50-22-02-355-018

Request

The applicant is requesting a variance from the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance

Section 3.32.10, for the addition of a proposed 12 foot by13 foot pergola to an existing 10 foot by 12
foot shed for a total of 260 square foot structure, 10 feet by 10 feet by 8 feet high allowed.

This property is zoned Single Family Residential (R-4).

II. STAFF COMMENTS:
Ill. RECOMMENDATION:

The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions:

1. I move that we grant the variance in Case No. PZ17-0042, sought by
, for
because Petitioner has shown practical

difficulty requiring

(a) Without the variance Petitioner will be unreasonably prevented or limited with respect
to use of the property because

(b) The property is unique because

(c) Petitioner did not create the condition because
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2. 1

(d) The relief granted will not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or surrounding
properties because

(e) The relief if consistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance because

(f) The variance granted is subject to:

1
2
3.
4

move that we deny the variance in Case No. PzZ17-0042, sought by

for
practical difficulty requiring

because Petitioner has not shown

(a) The circumstances and features of the property
including are not unique because they
exist generally throughout the City.

(b) The circumstances and features of the property relating to the variance request are
self-created because

(c) The failure to grant relief will result in mere inconvenience or inability to attain higher
economic or financial return based on Petitioners statements that

(d) The variance would result in interference with the adjacent and surrounding properties
by,

(e) Granting the variance would be inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the ordinance
to

Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at
(248) 347-0417.

Larry Butler

Deputy Director Community Development
City of Novi
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cityofnovi.org APPLICATION MUST BE FILLED OQUT COMPLETELY
cationreer? 250,
. PROPERTY INFORMATION (Address of subject ZBA Case) Application Fee; ’
PROJECT NAME / SUBDIVISION o /’\
ADDRE ““""—"M"‘ LOT/SIUTE/SPACE # Meeting Date: CQ'/"J{- /0
f/60/£<k9ér laKe oql‘\_ﬂ'@) _ [F~ 0042
: . 1BA Case #: PZ (8]
SIDWELL # < © 59 May be obtain from Assessing
5022 ©2 - 365 . O/&) Department [248) 347:0485 :
CROSS ROADS OF PROPERTY
Aoyt 13mi)e
IS THE PROPERTY WITHIN A HOMEOWNER'S ASSOCIATION JURISDICTION? | REQUEST IS FOR.
L] ves Bno S ResIDENTIAL ] COMMERCIAL (] VACANT PROPERTY L SIGNAGE
DOES YOUR APPEAL RESULT FROM A NOTICE OF VIOLATION OR CITATION ISSUED? [ ves I No
Il. APPLICANT INFORMATION
A, APPLICANT EMAIL ADDRESS CELLPHONENO.
; Vipyn Zogzo € @t . ne Y 248 -207- 7369
NAME = TELEPHONE NO.
Aﬂ'ﬁ‘\lﬁf\\/ U f"ﬁ. a
ORGANIZATION/COMPANY FAX NO.
ADDRESS _ : ] CITY STATE ZIP GODE
/607 Eash 1K drive oy L ML ¥372 7
B. PROPERTY OWNER B3 CHECK HERE IF APPLICANT IS ALSO THE PROPERTY OWNER
Identify the person or organization that EMAIL ADDRESS CELL PHONE NO.
owns the subject property:
NAME TELEPHONE NO.
ORGANIZATION/COMPANY FAX NO.
ADDRESS cIry STATE 2IP CODE

lll. ZONING INFORMATION

A. ZONING DISTRICT
[ R-A R [1R-2 OR-3 Ler-4 Orm-1 ORM-2  OMH

O -1 -2 O rC Orc J1c-1 [ OTHER
B. VARIANCE REQUESTED

INDICATE ORDINANCE SECTION (S) AND VARIANCE REQUESTED:

1. Section_4 ># ‘.O Variance requested Salid ok Swfre Stone. v A‘u4
2. Section_3. 2., 1. N Variance requested ALM QO Aol A O & ‘»‘w—ﬂ < l'\ pos) C.IK
3. Section Variance requested
4. Section Variance requested
IV, FEES AND DRAWNINGS
A. FEES
L] single Family Residential (Existing) $200 W(Wifh Violation) $250 [ Single Family Residential (New) $250
[ Multiple/Commercial/industrial $300 [ (With Violation) $400 [ Signs $300 [ (With Violation) $400
L1 House Moves $300 [ Special Meetings (At discretion of Board) $600
B. DRAWINGS 1-COPY & 1 DIGITAL COPY SUBMITTED AS A PDF
» Dimensioned Drawings and Plans * Existing & proposed distance to adjacent property lines
« Site/Plot Plan * Location of existing & proposed signs, if applicable
¢ Existing or proposed buildings or addition on the property e« Floor plans & elevations
» Number & location of all on-site parking, if applicable » Any other information relevant to the Variance application

101 ZBA Application Revised 10/14
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V. VARIANCE

A. VARIANCE (S) REQUESTED
BSDIMENSIONAL [0 USE  [JSIGN
There is a five-(5) hold period before work/action can be taken on variance approvals.

B. SIGN CASES (ONLY)

Your signature on this application Indicates that you agree to install a Mock-Up Sign ten-(10) days before the schedule ZBA
meeting. Failure to install @ mock-up sign may result in your case not being heard by the Board, postponed to the next
schedule ZBA meeting, or cancelled. A mock-up sign is NOT to be actual sign. Upon approval, the mock-up sign must be
removed within five-(5) days of the meeting. If the case is denied, the applicant is responsible for all costs involved in the
removal of the mock-up or actual sign (if erected under violation) within five-(5) days of the meeting.

C. ORDINANCE
City of Novi Ordinance, Section 3107 - Miscellaneous

No order of the Board permitting the erection of a building shall be valid for a period longer than one-(1) year, unless a
building permit for such erection or alteration is obtained within such period and such erection or alteration is started and
proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.

No order of the Board permitling a use of a building or premises shall be valid for a period longer than one-hundred and
eighty-(180) days unless such use is establish within such a period; provided, however, where such use permitted is
dependent upon the erection or alterafion or a building such order shall continue in force and effect if a building permit
for such erection or alteration is obtained within one-(1) year and such erection or alteration is started and proceeds to
completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.

D. APPEAL THE DETERMINATION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:

The undersigned hereby appeals the determination of the Building Official / Inspector or Ordinance made
(1 CONSTRUCT NEW HOME/BUILDING  [] ADDITION TO EXISTING HOME/BUILDING [ SIGNAGE

[J ACCESSORY BUILDING O use A otHer _ Land Scafe Dloc K
VI. APPLICANT & PROPERTY SIGNATURES
A. APPLICANT i
— f;,r’"’ _,_/'7_ O -
= == E-I-17
Applicant-signature < Date

B. PROPERTY OWNER

If the applicant is not the owner, the property owner must read and sign below:

The undersigned affirms and acknowledges that he, she or they are the owner(s) of the property described in this
application, and is/are aware of the contents of this application and related enclosures.

Property Owner Signature Date

VIl. FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

DECISION ON APPEAL:
[J GRANTED L] DENIED
The Building Iinspector is hereby directed to issue a permit to the Applicant upon the following and conditions:

Chairperson, Zoning Board of Appeals Date

Application 102 Building Zoning Permil Application Revised 10/11
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o Facsimile DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE

cityofnovi.org

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) will review the application package and determine if
the proposed Dimensional Variance meets the required standards for approval. In the
space below, and on additional paper if necessary, explain how the proposed project
meets each of the following standards. (Increased costs associated with complying with

the Zoning Ordinance will not be considered a basis for granting a Dimensional
Variance.)

Standard #1. Circumstances or Physical Conditions.

Explain the circumstances or physical conditions that apply to the property that do not
apply generally to other properties in the same zoning district or in the general vicinity.
Circumstances or physical conditions may include:

a. Shape of Lot. Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property
in existence on the effective date of the Zoning Ordinance or amendment.

|;.£‘| Not Applicable  [] Applicable If applicable, describe below:

and/or

b. Environmental Conditions. Exceptional topographic or environmental conditions or
other extraordinary situations on the land, building or structure.

[] Not Applicable /@ Applicable If applicable, describe below:
Masone Saow Al

RQO«\»{ W)

and/or

c. Abutting Property. The use or development of the property immediately adjacent
to the subject property would prohibit the literal enforcement of the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance or would involve significant practical difficulties.

ﬁl Not Applicable  [] Applicable If applicable, describe below:

Page 1 0of 2
Building 113 ZBA Review Standards Dimensional Revised 06/15



Standard #2. Not Self-Created.

Describe the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the Dimensionall
Variance, that the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the
property owner or previous property owners (i.e., is not self-created).

1 wemded Mo cledte a 90::-(:@ NMea Ry et \fb()'\»ﬁ
Noeces, ond wephos ond also fr@w\* \otoy  dswglenue
Standard #3. Strict Compliance,  >*°«  6c\Wne

Explain how the Dimensional Variance in strict compliance with regulations governing
area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted
purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unhecessarily burdensome.

L Wos misGgorded 00 peedryu permite Gr a Senee /lidcaqeClong

T Yok I \endscepe comeonies de\\ ve T Xd 004 neod oag

oNd  aoihed rhe city F SN wes, o kit wetded ey gesen
Standard #4. Minimum Variance Necessary. e 2

Explain how the Dimensional Variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to
do substantial justice fo the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district,

e, Only OStng for Smanl \dgiane otk Wi hove
Ll O nd timpacy on Oy fpm@w—) QLUY\Q{S_
QN@"%\/‘W‘\% ase falls  wyhun TG QB\)\J\\odxun\‘

Standard #5. Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area.
Explain how the Dimensional Variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding

property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or
zoning district.

Not 8&@ ‘o Nﬂ@\h’ vdJ WMOOT e %uwuwm&L-% kotmel /PTUIZW&
W (aise prpeety Jatues
Nor Sajm\c) ‘o adver%% et V@Q*‘j en'\ou}wwf\-\'-

Page 2 of 2
Building 113 ZBA Review Standards Dimensional Revised 06/15



rivd

Assembly Instructions _
Big Kahuna - Attached Pergola Kit
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Anthony Virga's
Lake House Novi

Scale Measurement

6|_6ll
‘ Sifar: Wall Measurment

5 o 25'-6" 4
£ .‘

o : Scale Measurement

? o 23'-0" —"
O ™N—— k

=% P

MgHE‘D

B bcale Measuremer

BediArea «
LN

Juswainses|y 8|eds

Hardirag: - : Walkway - Area

=] F 329 sf

@,

Q

o
g 2
E 7]
@ = - :
" @ Beach Area
@ Q g 430 sf
=< 21

—
o
@©
O
0

Watefront Measurment

45| OII

Scale Measufement
3'_0"

Southside Measurement

306"






20 ) T Lo W%@@ 6@97 ?2?{



Mooy e

Whon L (usy porchoced Mo 7 £.1K.
1 sfarted WOV dee, e 6)/@(3@/\‘«7-

MV e prepstiy  hod o Ve lorge

willow Sree Yok wee dead ol L
bonpued . Que oot boghee fmed oae
Side oN% \he @h»@e/\7 and 61 Yhe
e WosS o Chrein il LPense Vo
Was  So  puer grown whh weeds ou/
bosted you cooldvtt see ey (f.
Smee 1 weve lved Viere Z bowe Mpisved
Pro View o% the lhe Yvom ny Prperdy

ovrd Yeaudiled the /lof



%M /5: SO0 7

A @, 2t Pl Coreeren
.%g/r‘; Sole Lot pit- 1607 O F L.
lhe Leve oeghe olor. 2
///ij/a,, r . fave Liverd @l
(Cr) ot ke A &%, 59 geaist
1/@47475 Gk o g /Kéw?W?
N/ SN M@Ziaozé%y )
A ks o st S Ao cvte
P A cpgradeo.



N\\J\ (\e\%‘(\‘oOF R&W\S&g (105 £ Walled lode De)

IS supportive  OF the C")(\Q(\%Q/S Made o

My WokerGront. He loves e stone. woll | Some.
Of Which border s own @m’\sm LONAd Ty

e projeer cams. fogexrur o QOB -

He (S o thon \M'\\\\”\\\% o sfate ths o

O ij Ol , bur does Nor Wont Yo
SWomitr Gingy %\%m.d A0URMANNOR O |

(s



LAW OFFICES

LANDRY, MAZZEO & DEMBINSKI, P.C.
D.B. LANDRY 37000 GRAND RIVER AVENUE, SUITE 200 TELEPHONE

dlandry@Imdlaw.com FARMINGTON HILLS, MICHIGAN 48335 (248) 476-6900
www.lmdlaw.com
FACSIMILE
(248) 476-6564

November 1, 2017

City of Novi

Novi Zoning Board of Appeals
45175 10 Mile Road

Novi, Ml 48375

RE: Variance Request Of Mr. Anthony Virga
ZBA Case No. PZ17-0042

Dear Chairman Sanghvi and ZBA Members:

| represent Mr. Anthony Virga who is seeking a variance to complete the
construction of improvements to that small portion of his property which is located
between East Lake Drive and Walled Lake. Mr. Virga submitted a Variance Application
on August 21, 2017 which he prepared himself. This letter will provide additional
information to the ZBA regarding this request and will include a history of Mr. Virga’'s
activity on the property, photographs of the improvements he has made and an analysis
of the Novi Zoning Ordinance requirements along with a comparison of Mr. Virga’s
property to other properties along East Lake Drive abutting Walled Lake to provide the
ZBA with context of this variance request.

Specifically, Mr. Virga is seeking a waiver to allow him to complete the
construction of improvements to the small lakefront lot. This includes the construction of
a wooden pergola frame off of the existing shed on his property and to complete the
construction of a three and one-half foot stone wall on a portion of the lot and complete
the paving of portions of his lot. Variances are requested with respect to the City of Novi
Zoning Ordinance Section 3.32.10.A and 3.32.ii.a.

A. HISTORY OF THE LOT AND MR. VIRGA’S ACTIVITIES THEREON

Anthony Virga is 38 years old. He has been a resident of the City of Novi for 17
years. He has always wanted to purchase a home on Walled Lake in Novi. In November
of 2016 he purchased a small home at 1607 East Lake Drive. This is one of the many
typical lots along East Lake Drive with a small house situated on the lot east of East
Lake Drive and a small lakefront lot on the west of East Lake Drive between the
roadway and the lake. When he purchased this property, there was existing on the
small lakefront lot a wooden shed, a wrought iron fence across the middle of the lot
parallel to the road, an aluminum pergola with a canvas top, brick pavers on a portion of
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the lot including a brick walkway from the road pavement to the water’s edge and a very
large deciduous tree between the shed and the waterfront. Attached hereto as Exhibit B
are photographs of what he waterfront lot looked like when Mr. Virga purchased it.

When Mr. Virga purchased the property he initially built a fence on the side of the
house east of the roadway. Before building that fence he contacted the City of Novi and
asked if he needed a permit. He was told that no permit was necessary as long as he
has followed the fence guidelines. He successfully built that fence.

Mr. Virga next wanted to install a new seawall. Once again, he contacted the City
and asked if he needed a permit. He was told he did need a permit from both the City
and the MDEQ. He hired a contractor who obtained all necessary permits and
constructed the new seawall.

Mr. Virga then wanted to upgrade the improvements on the small lot between the
road and the lake. Existing on that lot was a wooden shed, a very large deciduous tree
between the shed and the lake, a wrought iron fence in the middle of the lot parallel to
the road, brick pavers on a portion of the lot, and large bushes on the south end of the
lot along with the chain-linked fence on the north side running from the road to the shed
which was covered with poison ivy and other growth. There was also an aluminum
pergola in the middle of the lot with a canvas top which could be pulled down to either
side to block the sun. He wanted to replace the brick pavers, remove the aluminum
pergola and replace it with an open roof wooden pergola structure off the shed, redo the
brick pavers and build a 3-foot .5-inch stone wall which would reduce in height as it got
closer to the water. Because he was not building or enlarging the shed, because he was
merely replacing the brick pavers he contacted the City and indicated to them that he
was redoing the “landscaping” and inquired if he needed a permit. He told that as long
as he was not changing the grade of the land no permit was required for “landscaping”.
He then obtained two estimates from contractors to perform this work. Both contractors
informed him that no permit was required. Both estimates were for approximately
$75,000. The material would cost approximately $25,000 so Mr. Virga decided to do the
work himself. He proceeded to do the work.

Mr. Virga’s choice of the word “landscaping” when he inquired of the City was
unfortunate. One can imagine that redoing the existing brick pavers and installing a
three and one-half foot stone wall could be considered as landscaping but, frankly, it is
a little more than that. The important fact is that Mr. Virga inquired of the City regarding
permits for everything he has ever done. He simply didn't describe the scope of this
project correctly. He was also told by two landscaping contractors that no permit was
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required for this work. Clearly, the City is not bound by any representations by a
“landscape” contractor. However, Mr. Virga did make an effort to inquire.

Mr. Virga set about performing the work. He removed the large deciduous tree,
removed the two fences and began the remainder of the work. During construction
several City workers driving by stopped and complimented him on how nice a job he
was doing. (Of course, they would have had no idea whether he had a permit or not.) As
he was nearing completion of the work he was informed that he did in fact need permits
and a waiver from the ZBA. Mr. Virga promptly paid all fines and fees in full and he is
now appealing before the ZBA seeking the necessary variances to complete the work
which is now 90% finished.

B. VARIANCES REQUESTED

Novi Zoning Ordinance 3.32.10A provides as follows:

A. Those residual lots or parcels having waterfrontage
on a body of water ... shall maintain the yard on the
waterside as an open unobscured yard, except that
that the following may be permitted.

* % %

il. A single storage shed ... a. the shed shall be
no larger than ten (10) feet by ten(10) feet in
area and no taller than eight (8) feet in height.

Attached as Exhibit A are the letters Mr. Virga received from the City dated
August 4, 2017 and August 22, 2017. The areas of concern appear to be the decorative
stone wall and the pergola. To the extent that variances are required the Applicant
hereby requests such variances. Zoning Ordinance 3.32.10A begins by setting a
general standard that the yard on the waterside be maintained “as an open unobscured
yard”. The issue is what is considered “unobscured” within the context of East Lake
Drive and the numerous small lots between the roadway and the lake. These small
yards are utilized almost universally for recreational purposes including the storage of
boats, water activity equipment, firepits, pergolas, tent-type structures to create shade
and outdoor furniture. We know the ordinance specifically allows a solid wooden shed
and we know that in this area of Novi there are many existing mature trees and shrubs
that in fact obscure, to some extent, views. Thus, given the fact that the lakeside
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recreational activities are the entire reason these lots exists, the question becomes what
is required to maintain such a lot “as an open unobscured yard”. | suggest that this
analysis begin by examining what existed before Mr. Virga made his changes and
compare that to what exists now and also review what also exists on adjacent lots and

what has existed on adjacent lots for years along East Lake Drive.

Attached as Exhibit B are photographs of what existed prior to Mr. Virga
acquiring the property. This is best exemplified by the photo below.

1607 E Lake Dr, Novi, M1 483

iy

PR
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Attached as Exhibit C are photographs of the current state of Mr. Virga’s lot. The
changes he has made are best exemplified by the photo below.

> i

In examining the before and after | suggest that the current condition of the lot is
less “obscured” than it was before Mr. Virga made the changes. Gone is the large
deciduous tree that unquestionably “obscured” the view. The preexisting shed remains.
Its frame or square footage has not been increased. All Mr. Virga did was move the
preexisting aluminum pergola to a position adjacent to the shed and has replaced it with
an open wooden roofed pergola with poles. It is respectfully suggested that this does
not increase the size of the shed.
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The preexisting wrought iron fence has been removed. The preexisting brick
paver walkway from the road to the shore has been replaced with new brick pavers. The
preexisting brick paver patio has also been replaced with new brick pavers. Brick pavers
have also been put down between the shed and the waterfront. None of these changes
“obscures” any view.

This leaves the new decorative brick wall. Preexisting on the southside of the lot
was a large bush/plant over six feet tall. This has been removed. On the north side, a
chain-link fence with solid poison ivy and other growth has also been removed. A
decorative stone wall has been built across the south and north portions of the lot and
across the middle of the lot. This stone wall is three feet tall in the midsections and three
feet five inches tall at the “pillars” portions. This wall decreases in height as it gets
closer to the water. This wall is in fact lower than both the pre-existing bush on the
south lot line and the chain-linked fence with solid poison ivy on the north lot line.

Attached as Exhibit D are several photographs of other small waterfront lots
along East Lake Drive and the conditions which exist today and have existed for years.
Clearly each of these lots are maintained in a condition which “obscures” a view more
than Mr. Virga's lot. These lots include the following:

-Trees and shrubs.

-Wrought iron fence.

-Wooden split rail fence.

-White picket fence.

-Shed, garage, and other structures.

-Large wooden play structures.

-Large solid roofed pergolas adjacent to existing sheds.

Attached hereto as Exhibit E are several photographs of existing lakeside lots
along East Lake Drive with the following:

-Decorative stone walls identical to Mr. Virga’s.
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-Fencing and solid hedgerows, in some instances exceeding
four and one-half feet tall.

-Pergolas with solid large bushes exceeding six feet tall
creating a solid wall at the road’s edge.

-White picket fence creating an almost solid barrier with
numerous sheds inside the yard.

The photograph attached as Exhibit D and E are attached merely to illustrate that
these small lakeside lots exist precisely to allow recreational use of the lake front. Most
are very tastefully appointed. When reviewing Zoning Ordinance 3.32.10 as it applies to
Mr. Virga’'s lot these other lots clearly “obscure” any view more than Mr. Virga’s lot.

“Unobscured” is a relative word and indeed the ZBA exists specifically to ensure
that it is applied fairly and consistently. Clearly, Mr. Virga should have sought a variance
before beginning construction. For not doing so he apologizes. As the ZBA can see he
consistently sought advice as to whether a permit was required and as a result of asking
the wrong question, i.e., was a permit required for “landscaping”, he proceeded without
first seeking a variance. He now seeks the necessary variances to allow him to
complete what is 90% finished and what has cost him an excess of $30,000 for material
not to mention his labor.

To our knowledge there have been no complaints from any adjacent property
owners. Attached as Exhibit F is a letter from Mr. Virga’'s immediate neighbors, Michael
and Bonnie Jarvis who reside at 1611 East Lake Drive. It is important to note that Mr.
and Mrs. Jarvis have resided on East Lake Drive for 30 years and write to say that
“Anthony’s lake lot is becoming one of the nicest looking lots on East Lake Drive. It is
not obstructing my view, and looks the best it has ever looked. | am in full support of his
upgrades.

C. VARIANCES REQUESTED

Mr. Virga respectfully requests variances from Zoning Ordinance 3.32.10A to
allow him to complete his improvements on the lakefront lot. He would like to keep the
pergola and the decorative stone wall. He would like to finish the decorative wall by
completing the middle section. (See Exhibit E). He would also like to finish this wall by
installing the one-inch cap stones on top which he has already purchased. Please note
even after the one-inch caps have been placed on the top this will still be a wall which
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averages approximately three and one-half feet and the entirety of which is less than
four feet tall. Mr. Virga would like to install solar panels on top of the shed which are
flush with the roof which would not increase the height in any significant way.

Regarding the north decorative wall, this was a concern expressed by the City
regarding its proximity to the roadway. The decorative stone wall is 21 feet from the
center of the roadway. This wall does not continue right up to the road pavement but is
several feet to the west of the pavement. Moreover, the wall is to the west of an existing
telephone pole. Therefore, if it was ever necessary for the City to do any road work
within the road right-of-way the telephone pole would have to be removed before any
portion of this small stone wall. Mr. Virga is prepared sign an indemnity and hold
harmless agreement, agreeing to remove the wall or pay the cost of any such removal
in the future should work be required in the right-of-way and he will agree to hold
harmless the City.

In applying the variance standard of Zoning Ordinance Section 7.10.5A.ii.a it is
suggested that the variance requested would ensure that the spirit of ordinance is
observed, that public safety is secured, and that substantial justice is done. With respect
to a practical difficulty, the need for the variance is due to the unique circumstances or
physical condition of the property. Here, this is waterfront property. The entire purpose
of the waterfront property is to make it useful for recreational activities. This was not a
condition created by Mr. Virga. Moreover, this need was not self-created. The need is to
utilize the lot for its intended purpose. Strict compliance with the ordinance would
prevent Mr. Virga from using the property for a permitted purpose or render conformity
burdensome. The requested variances are the minimum necessary to do substantial
justice to the Applicant and the requested variances will not cause an adverse impact
on the surrounding property values nor prevent the use and enjoyment by neighboring
properties. Indeed, by reviewing Exhibits D and E you can see that Mr. Virga’s property
is more in comportment with the zoning ordinance requirements than most of the other
properties along East Lake Drive.

On behalf of Mr. Virga, we respectfully request that the ZBA grant the necessary
variances to allow him to complete the improvement to the lakefront lot which are being
done in keeping with the spirit of the ordinance and the purpose of the property.



LANDRY, MAZZEO & DEMBINSK]I, P.C.

November 1, 2017

Page 9
Very truly yours,
LANDRY, MAZZEO & DEMBINSKI, P.C.
/s/David B. Landry

DBL/KIm

Enclosures



CITY COUNCIL

Mayor
Bob Gatt

Mayot Pro Tem
Dave Staudt

Andrew Mutch
Wayne Wrobel
Laura Matie Casey
Gwen Markham

Brian Burke

City Manager
Peter E. Auger

Communlty
Development
Director
Charles Boulard

City Planner
Barbara E. McBath

Building Divislon
248.347.0415
248.735.5600 fax

Planning Diviston
248.347.0475
248.735-5633 fax

Ordinance
Enforcement
Divislon
248.735.5678
248.735.5600 fax

City of Novi
45175 Ten Mile Road
Novl, Michigan 48375

cityofnovi.org

\_"‘f"J
e

Notice of Violation

Today's Date: 08/04/2017

Expiration Date:

VIRGA, ANTHONY M

1607 EAST LAKE

NOVI, Ml 48377

Subject Property: 1607 EAST LAKE DR
Sidweli No.: 50-22-02-357-020
Ordinance Activity No.: EORD17-0939

You are in violation of code Section Zoning E32:108

Those residential lots or parcels having water frontage on a body of water having
an aren of six-hundred (600) acres or more and obutting a public thoroughfare shai}
mdintain the yord on the woter side as an open unobscured yard.

O-days from the date of this notice to comply with the
violation cited above. Your immediate attention to this matter is requested
and advised. A municipal civil infraction violation ticket will be Issued for
failure to comply with this matter within the time constraints stated above,
Once a ticket is issued, a court appearance will be required. Please contact
the Officer listed below should you have any questions with regards to this
matter.

AC e

Brian Riley
Ordinance Enforcement Officer
Briley@cityofnovi.org
(248) 347 0438
City of Novi
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Notice of Violation

Today’ 5 Date: 08/22/2017

VIRGA, ANTHONY M .

1607 EAST LAKE

NOVI, M| 48377

Subject Property: 1607 EAST LAKE DR

CITY COUNCIL

Mayor

Bob Gatt Sidwell No.: 50-22-02-355-018

Mayor Pro Tem Ordinance Activity No.: EORD17-093%
Dave Staudt

Andrew Mutch
Wayne Wrobel

Laura Marie Casey

Gwen Markham Those resndentiaf Iots or parcels having water frontage on o body of water hawng
an area of six-hundred (600) acres or more and abutting a public thoroughfare shall
Brian Burke maintain the yard on the water side as on open unobscured yard.
‘ Zoning Board of Appeals must approve any exceptions to the zoning code.
City Manager ‘ :

Peter E. Auger

Communlty
Development
Director
Charies Boulard

City Planner
Barhara E. McBeth

- Construction within city street, highway, afley, parkway, sidewalk, brkepath
Bullding Division
DAB.307.0415 _park, easement or other public place. 2

248.735.5600 fax e oY)

Clty of Now Engineermg Dept. must apprnve ‘any cnnstructlon in the Right of Way,
Planning Division
248.347.0475 . . . ; '
248 7355633 fax Any and all construction must cease immediately. You can either remove the
ordinance structure (wall) in the Right of Way or you must contact the City of Novi Engineering
Enforcement ‘ Dept. for approval of construction in the Right of Way prior to requesting an appeal
Division from the Zoning Board of Appeals.
248.736.5678
248.735.5600 fax N
it of Nou You will have ﬁq’ ays from the date of this notice to comply with the violation cited
4;!_1'_-‘,'5 T:‘:, Mile Road above. Your immediate attention to this matter is requested and advised. A
Novi, Michigan 48375 municipal civil infraction violation ticket will be issued for failure to comply with this
eityotnovi.arg matter within the time constraints stated above. Onee a ticket is Issued, a court

appearance will be required. Please contact the Officer listed below should you have
any guestions with regards to this matter.

Brian Riley
Ordinance Enforcement Officer
(248) 347 0438
City of Novi
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